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1 Introduction
This paper would like to clarify the behavior of preamble retransmission.
2 Discussion
From 36.321, preamble shall be retransmitted according below description.
If no Random Access Response is received within the RA Response window, or if none of all received Random Access Responses contains a Random Access Preamble identifier corresponding to the transmitted Random Access Preamble, the Random Access Response reception is considered not successful and the UE shall:

There could be two interpretations for the second condition:

Interpretation 1. The “all received RARs” is not limited to the single MAC PDU of RAR. UE shall consider all received MAC PDUs for RAR and start preamble retransmission after monitoring the entire RAR window.

Interpretation 2. The “all received RARs” only considers the first MAC PDU of RAR received by a UE. If the MAC PDU does not contain its RAR, UE can start preamble retransmission.
To our understanding, Interpretation 1 is the correct one. A UE needs to monitor the entire RA window and then decide preamble retransmission based on all received RARs, which could come from one or more MAC PDU. We also found following conclusion from R2 58bis [1],
	eNB is allowed to divide a Random Access Response related to the same time/freq resource into multiple smaller Random Access Responses 

and transmit them in transport blocks in different sub-frames within a pre-determined time window. 

They all use the same RA_RNTI.


However, the conclusion was made long time ago and current text does not have “within the RA Response window” for the condition. It is proposed that R2 can re-confirm the interpretation.
3 Conclusion
Proposal:
It is proposed that R2 confirm Interpretation 1 is the correct understanding.
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